Realized capital gains / losses on investments 92 107 107
Change in investment impairment -20 -87 -87
Change in fair value of investments 8 9 9
Foreign exchange gains / losses 1 1 1
Investment income 461 402 388
Investment management expenses -29 -25 -24
Acquisition and administrative expenses -304 -286 -266
Other current operating expenses -108 -116 -125
Other current operating income 0 0 0
Current operating results 635 506 463
Goodwill – value changes 0 0 0
Other operating expenses -53 -33 -33
Other operating income 12 -2 -2
Operating results before impact of acquisitions 594 471 428
Acquisition-related expenses 0 -21 -4
Gain on bargain purchase 0 227 30
Operating results 594 677 454
Financing expenses -105 -102 -92
Share in results of associates -5 1 1
Corporate income tax -109 -62 -62
Consolidated net income 375 514 301
of which non-controlling interests -2 -1 -1
Group net income 377 515 302

19

Appendix A: Consolidated statement of income by segment for Q3 2014
YTD

Q3 2014
Q3 2013

Pro-forma
Q3 2013

Published

In € millions (rounded) Life P&C Group
functions

Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total

Gross written premiums 4 703 3 679 8 382 4 537 3 647 8 184 3 892 3 647 7 539
Change in gross unearned premiums -30 -187 -217 -1 -72 -73 -1 -72 -73
Gross benefits and claims paid -3 669 -2 064 0 -5 733 -3 583 -2 227 -5 810 -3 066 -2 227 -5 293
Gross commissions on earned premiums -699 -780 -1 479 -722 -775 -1 497 -662 -775 -1 437
Gross technical result 305 648 0 953 231 573 804 163 573 736
Ceded written premiums -471 -404 -875 -502 -433 -935 -415 -433 -848
Change in ceded unearned premiums 1 50 51 0 41 41 0 41 41
Ceded claims 259 148 407 364 176 540 308 176 484
Ceded commissions 88 37 125 88 39 127 84 39 123
Net result of retrocession -123 -169 -292 -50 -177 -227 -23 -177 -200
Net technical result 182 479 0 661 181 396 577 140 396 536
Other income and expenses from
reinsurance operations

-2 -44 -46 -5 -41 -46 -5 -41 -46

Total other operating revenue / expenses -2 -44 -46 -5 -41 -46 -5 -41 -46
Investment revenues 87 161 247 81 162 -3 240 64 162 226
Interests on deposits 117 16 133 114 18 132 114 18 132
Realized capital gains / losses on
investments

17 75 92 26 81 107 26 81 107

Change in investment impairment -1 -19 -20 -16 -71 -87 -16 -71 -87
Change in fair value of investments 2 6 8 1 8 9 1 8 9
Foreign exchange gains/losses -7 8 1 3 -2 1 3 -2 1
Investment income 215 247 461 209 196 -3 402 192 196 388
Investment management expenses -7 -18 -4 -29 -8 -14 -3 -25 -7 -14 -3 -24
Acquisition and administrative expenses -152 -141 -11 -304 -150 -127 -9 -286 -130 -127 -9 -266
Other current operating income / expenses -23 -29 -56 -108 -31 -39 -46 -116 -31 -39 -55 -125
Total other current income and expenses -182 -188 -71 -441 -189 -180 -58 -427 -168 -180 -67 -415
Current operating results 213 494 -71 635 196 371 -61 506 159 371 -67 463
Other operating income / expenses -2 -39 0 -41 -2 -33 0 -35 -2 -33 0 -35
Operating results before impact of
acquisitions 211 455 -71 594 194 338 -61 471 157 338 -67 428

Loss ratio 61.1% 64.5% 64.5%
Commissions ratio 23.7% 23.1% 23.1%
P&C management expense ratio 6.8% 6.5% 6.5%
Combined ratio1) 91.6% 94.1% 94.1%
Life technical margin2) 7.2% 7.4% 7.4%

1) See Appendix E, page 29 for detailed calculation of the combined ratio
2) See Appendix F, page 31 for detailed calculation of the technical margin

20

Appendix A: SCOR Q3 2014 QTD financial details
Q3 2014 Q3 2013

Published
Variation at
current FX

Variation at
constant FX

Q3 2013
Pro-forma

Variation at
current FX

Variation at
constant FX

Gross written premiums 2 955 2 555 15.7% 15.7% 2 770 6.7% 6.7%

[…]

Interests on deposits 40 55 55
Realized capital gains / losses on investments 37 47 47
Change in investment impairment -6 -13 -13
Change in fair value of investments 1 2 2
Foreign exchange gains / losses 0 2 2
Investment income 152 168 164
Investment management expenses -9 -9 -8
Acquisition and administrative expenses -105 -90 -83
Other current operating expenses -35 -42 -44
Other current operating income 0 0 0
Current operating results 207 196 184
Goodwill – value changes 0 0 0
Other operating expenses -21 -20 -20
Other operating income 3 -5 -5
Operating results before impact of acquisitions 189 171 159
Acquisition-related expenses 2 -2 0
Gain on bargain purchase 0 0 0
Operating results 191 169 159
Financing expenses -36 -37 -34
Share in results of associates -6 1 1
Corporate income tax -29 -14 -14
Consolidated net income 120 119 112
of which non-controlling interests -1 -1 -1
Group net income 121 120 113

22

Appendix A: Consolidated statement of income by segment for Q3 2014
QTD

Q3 2014
Q3 2013

Pro-forma
Q3 2013

Published

In € millions (rounded) Life P&C Group
functions

Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total

Gross written premiums 1 676 1 279 2 955 1 501 1 269 2 770 1 286 1 269 2 555
Change in gross unearned premiums -15 -58 -73 -3 -42 -45 -3 -42 -45
Gross benefits and claims paid -1 235 -739 0 -1 974 -1 201 -769 -1 970 -1 029 -769 -1 798
Gross commissions on earned premiums -244 -271 -515 -247 -262 -509 -227 -262 -489
Gross technical result 182 211 0 393 50 196 246 27 196 223
Ceded written premiums -179 -127 -306 -184 -124 -308 -155 -124 -279
Change in ceded unearned premiums 1 -15 -14 0 -35 -35 0 -35 -35
Ceded claims 28 67 95 134 83 217 115 83 198
Ceded commissions 39 13 52 47 16 63 46 16 62
Net result of retrocession -111 -62 -173 -3 -60 -63 6 -60 -54
Net technical result 71 149 0 220 47 136 183 33 136 169
Other income and expenses from
reinsurance operations

-2 -14 -16 1 -15 -14 1 -15 -14

Total other operating revenue / expenses -2 -14 -16 1 -15 -14 1 -15 -14
Investment revenues 29 52 80 27 49 -1 0 75 22 49 0 71
Interests on deposits 35 5 40 49 6 55 49 6 55
Realized capital gains / losses on
investments

5 32 37 3 44 47 3 44 47

Change in investment impairment 0 -6 -6 -1 -12 -13 -1 -12 -13
Change in fair value of investments 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 2 2
Foreign exchange gains/losses -1 1 0 5 -3 2 5 -3 2
Investment income 69 84 152 83 86 -1 0 168 78 86 0 164

[…]

Impairments & real estate amortization -0.8% -1.3% -0.4% -0.8% -0.3% -0.7% -0.2% -0.2% -0.2% -0.2%

Fair value through income 0.1% 0.9% 0.1% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%

Return on funds withheld 2.0% 2.1% 3.0% 2.3% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4% 2.6% 2.1% 2.3%

In € millions (rounded)

1) Investment returns are restated for exclusion of 3rd party insurance business investments
2) Net of investment management expenses
3) The investment returns calculation method was adjusted to exclude revenues from Life

reinsurance contracts that do not meet the risk transfer criteria (previously presented in the
investment income line of the Interim condensed consolidated statements of income and
currently in in technical income)

4) Average investments are restated for exclusion of 3rd

party insurance business investments
5) Excluding funds withheld by cedants

39

Appendix G: Investment income development

1) Includes € 27m gain on bargain purchase (net of acquisition costs)
2) The investment income was adjusted to exclude revenues from Life reinsurance contracts that do not meet the risk transfer

criteria (previously presented in the investment income line of the Interim condensed consolidated statements of income and
currently in technical income)

2013 2013 2014

In € millions (rounded) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q3 YTD Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q3 YTD

Investment revenues on invested assets2) 63 91 70 224 79 303 77 88 79 244
Realized gains/losses on fixed income 40 13 11 64 17 81 9 30 13 53
Realized gains/losses on loans 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Realized gains/losses on equities 6 4 4 14 4 18 11 2 9 21
Realized gains/losses on real estate 0 0 30 30 3 33 0 1 15 16
Realized gains/losses on other investments 0 - 3 1 - 2 - 1 - 3 1 0 0 2

Realized gains/losses on invested assets 46 14 47 107 23 130 22 33 37 92
Change in impairment on fixed income - 2 - 1 - 1 - 4 0 - 4 0 0 0 0
Change in impairment on loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Change in impairment on equity - 23 - 39 - 3 - 64 0 - 64 0 - 2 0 - 2
Change in impairment/amortization on real estate - 4 - 4 - 6 - 14 - 10 - 24 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 18
Change in impairment on other investments 0 - 1 - 4 - 5 0 - 5 0 0 0 0

Change in impairment on invested assets - 29 - 45 - 13 - 87 - 10 - 97 - 6 - 8 - 6 - 20
Fair value through income on invested assets 4 301) 2 37 7 441) 5 2 1 8
Financing costs on real estate investments - 2 - 2 - 2 - 7 - 4 - 11 - 2 - 3 - 2 - 7

Total investment income on invested assets2) 82 88 104 275 95 369 96 112 109 317
Income on funds withheld 38 39 55 132 44 176 45 48 40 133
Investment management expenses - 9 - 7 - 8 - 24 - 12 - 36 - 9 - 11 - 9 - 29

Total net investment income2) 111 120 151 383 127 509 132 149 140 421
Foreign exchange gains / losses - 9 8 2 1 - 11 - 10 - 1 2 0 1
Income on technical items2) 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 3
MRM gain on bargain purchase (net of acquisition costs) 0 - 27 0 - 27 0 - 27 0 0 0 0
Financing costs on real estate investments 2 2 2 7 4 11 2 3 2 7

IFRS investment income net of investment management
expenses 105 103 156 364 120 484 134 155 143 432

40

Appendix G: Government bond portfolio as at 30/09/2014

1) Supranational exposures consisting primarily of “European Investment Bank” securities
2) Others: the sum of individual sovereign exposures all in single digits

By region Top exposures

In € millions (rounded) Q3 2014
USA 1 891
UK 645
Canada 400
Germany 310
Supranational1) 273
France 244
Japan 186
Australia 176
Republic of Korea 133
Netherlands 106
Austria 90
Singapore 82
Denmark 65
South Africa 56
Belgium 44
Hong Kong 24
Mexico 17
Others2) 28
Total 4 772

In %. Total € 4.8 billion

18%

48%

14%

20%

EU (Non‐UK)

North America